In*accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the L I Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and

o 0en ote Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986, in CVL

%

Companies House

Company details

Company aumber {T FF l? ’?’?‘TF

UNALDE -

AZSTCZ*
021081‘201 9 #125

COMPANIES HOUSE

- Filling in this form
Please compiete in typescript of in

Company name in full | BEDS 1ST LIMITED

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) KIERAN
Surname BOURNE
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber‘ 5 MERCIA BUSINESS VILLAGE
Street | ToRWOOD CLOSE
|
Post town I COVENTRY
County/Region | WEST MIDLANDS
Postcode F ’—\/‘FI"TITIT{—
Country UK
u tiquidator's name ©
Ful forenamefs) | 08:: Et:rrniiig:cig::\% tell us about
Surname | another liquidator.
! Liquidator’s address @
Building name/numberl @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street l another liquidator.
Post town =
County/Region |
Postcode | 1*[_ !_ r~ I» ’_’7
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

0] Tickif one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release,

7

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signature

X Jﬁl,,f

folr Tols  [afo[47e

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

KIERAN BOURNE

E Where to send

Company name

CROMWELL INSOLVENCY LIMITED

| Address

5 MERCIA BUSINESS VILLAGE

| TORWOOD CLOSE

|

Post town

COVENTRY

County/Region WEST MIDLANDS

Postende

Country

U

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

I—(—;I—V_’TI‘I?F(X—’* n Further information

|D)(

Telephone

0800 061 4002

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at wwaw.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




BEDS 1ST LIMITED
(In Liguidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
05 June 2018 to 31 May 2019

RECEIPTS Total (E)
Cash at Bank 483.69
Settlement Monies 1,500.00
Deposit for Costs 4,800.00
6,783.69
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 80.00
Preparation of S. of A. 5,000.00
Office Holders Fees 1,470.01
Statutory Advertising 233.68
6,783.69
Balance In Hand 0.00
6,783.69

A7 —

Kieran Bourne



<>

CROMWELL & CO

INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

FINAL ACCOUNT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
BEDS 1ST LIMITED - In Liquidation (“the Company")

Company Registration Number: 05783617

FINAL ACCOUNT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS IN ACCORDANGE WITH SECTION 106 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT
1986 AND RULES 6.28 AND 18.14 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016

Content

introduction

Company Information
Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Creditors

Distributions

Liquidator’s Remuneration

© O N ;N

Liquidator’s Expenses
. Creditors’ Rights
. EC Regulations
. Quality of Service and Code of Ethics
. Conclusion

- mk e -
W N = 0O

Appendices

= Appendix A - Receipts & Payments Account

= Appendix B - Detailed Schedule of Work Undertaken in the Period
= Appendix C - Schedule of Liquidator's Time Costs

=  Appendix D - Schedule of Expenses Incurred

Dated: 31 May 2019



1.

Introduction

The Company was placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") on 5 June 2018.

I, Kieran Bourne, of Cromwell & Co Insolvency Practitioners, 5 Mercia Business Village, Torwood Close,
Coventry, CV4 8HX, was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 5 June 2018,

If any creditor or member has any questions or queries regarding these proceedings, they should contact me
on 0800 061 4002 or by Email: info@cromwellinsolvency.co.uk

My receipts and payments account for the period covered by this report is attached at Appendix A.

Company Information

Company Name;
Trading Name:
Company Registration Number:

Registered Office Address:

Former Registered Office Address:

BEDS 1ST LIMITED

05783617

c/o Cromwell & Co Insolvency Practitioners, 5 Mercia Business
Village, Torwood Close, Coventry, CV4 8HX

Unit 4a Falcon House Falcon Park Claymore, Wilnecote, Tamworth,

B77 5DQ
Former Trading Address: Unit 6, Block 2, Shenstone Trading Estate, Bromsgrove Road,
Halesowen, B63 3XB

Liquidator: Kieran Bourne

Liquidator's Address: Cromwell & Co Insolvency Practitioners, 5 Mercia Business Village,
Torwood Close, Coventry, CV4 8HX

Date of Liquidator's Appointment: 5 June 2018

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 19867, a report on the conduct
of the Director(s) of the Company has been submitted to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial
Strategy. As this is a confidential report, | am unable to disclose its contents. The submission of the report is

a statutory requirement under the CDDA 1986 and does not necessarily indicate any wrongdoing on the part
of the officers of the Company.

Under Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent
Liquidations) (“SIP 27), a Liquidator is required to undertake an initial assessment as to whether there could
be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the liquidation estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate. Following my initial investigation into the affairs of the Company, further investigations or action
were not deemed appropriate.

| confirm that no matters have been brought to my attention by any of the Company's stakeholders that
require further investigation. | also confirm that | have not undertaken any investigations outside the scope of
that ordinarily required.

Realisation of Assets

The Director agreed to pay a sum of £4,800.00 towards the costs of the Liquidation. This sum is shown as
‘Deposit for Costs’ in my receipts and payments account.



Other Recoveries

Cash at Bank

A sum of £483.69 has been received from Lioyds Bank plc relating to a credit balance held in the Company’s
current account.

Settlement Monies

Foliowing a review of the Company’s bank statements it was apparent that funds totalling £50,201.20 had
been paid to a connected person within the meaning of Section 249 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended).

On 4 September 2018, | forwarded a letter before action requiring the repayment of the sums withdrawn. A
response was received on 31 October 2018 advising that they had little or no assets in order to repay the
sums withdrawn and an offer of £1,500.00 was proposed. | accepted the settlement proposal on 5
November 2018 and payment was received in full on 7 November 2018.

Trading
| have not traded the business of the Company.

Creditors

Secured Liabilities

Following an examination of the Company’s charges register held by the Registrar of Companies, it would
appear that no creditor has been granted security by the Company.

Preferential Credifors

Preferential creditor claims relate to accrued employee holiday pay and arrears of wages within the meaning
of Section 386 and Schedule 6 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Statement of Affairs provided by the
Director(s) confirmed that there were preferential claims in the sum of £35,541.80.

| have received preferential creditor claims in the sum of £1,795.44.
Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £74,674.07. As there
was no prospect of a dividend, | have not agreed the claims of creditors in these proceedings.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003,
where a qualifying fioating charge is created on or after 15 September 2003, part of a company’s net
property (‘the Prescribed Part’) shall be made available to the unsecured creditors. A company’s net property
is that left after paying preferential creditors, but before paying the creditor who holds the floating charge.
The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property as follows:

¢ where the company's net property does not exceed £10,000 in value, 50% of that property;
s where the company's net property exceeds £10,000 in value, the sum of;

(i) 50% of the first £10,000; and
(i) 20% thereafter, up to a maximum of £600,000.

The net property in these proceedings has been estimated at £1,983.69 and prescribed part estimated at
£991.85.

As a floating charge has not been created on or after 15 September 2003, the Prescribed Part rules are not
applicable in these proceedings.



No amount has been paid to the Company’s non-preferential unsecured creditors by virtue of Section 176A
of the Insolvency Act 1986. Further, no application has been made to the Court under Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 to disapply the Prescribed Part.

Distributions

No dividend has been declared in these proceedings as all funds received have been utilised for defraying
the costs and expenses of the Liquidation under Section 115 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

Liquidator's Remuneration
Pre-Appointment Remuneration

! confirm that creditors approved the following resolution at a virtual meeting of creditors held on 5 June
2018:

“That the fees and disbursements of Cromwell & Co Insolvency Practitioners in the sum of £5,000.00 plus
VAT and disbursements be paid as an expense of the Liguidation under Rule 6.7 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016, for assisting the Director(s) in preparing the Statement of Affairs as
required under Section 99 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and for assisting the Director(s}) with the decision
procedure o seek a decision from the creditors on the nomination of a Liquidator under Section 100 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 6.14 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.”

I confirm that | have drawn fees in the sum of £5,000.00 plus VAT in this regard.
Liguidator's Remuneration

| confirm that creditors also approved the following resoclution at a virtual meeting of creditors held on 5 June
2018:

“That the Liquidator's fees will be charged by reference to the time propery given by him and his staff in
attending fo matters arising in the Liquidation, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rafe of the
grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is undertaken and subject to the fees estimate
prepared in these proceedings.”

| confirm that | have drawn fees in the sum of £1,4706.01 plus VAT in this regard.

My time costs have not exceeded those detailed in my original fees estimate provided in these proceedings
under Rule 18.16 of The Insolvency (England and Walas) Rules 2016.

My time costs from the date of my appointment as Liguidator total £7,614.00, of which represents 33.50
hours at an average hourly rate of £227 28. My time costs are further analysed at Appendix C by reference
to the grade of staff involved with the case and the tasks which they have undertaken. A description of the
things done by me and/or my staff in relation to the above time costs are detailed at Appendix B.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by {R3) at hitp://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk. A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidator's Fees (April
2017 version) can be viewed at hitps://www r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees. Hard
copies of these documents can be provided free of charge on request.

My Practice Fee Recovery Policy can be viewed at hitp:/www.cromwellinsolvency.co.ukiwp-
contentiuploads/2017/06/PFRP.pdf. This document contains details of my firm's current charge-out rates and
the basis for which disbursements are charged. A hard copy of this document can be provided free of charge
on request.

Liquidator's Expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Payments to insolvency office holders and their
associates) ("SIP 9”) the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by an office-
holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements
are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the
estate or Cromwell & Co Insolvency Practitioners. In the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to,



10.

and therefore can bg directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the
estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has
made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of

category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific
bond insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the
estate by a_thlrd party invoice andfor they may include a profit element. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by

creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internat room hire, internal
storage and mileage.

A schedule of expenses incurred in these proceedings is located at Appendix D.

Creditors’ Rights

Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (Creditors’ and members’ requests for
further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy)

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule
18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14:-

a secured creditor;
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
the creditor in question;

+ members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights
of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

« any unsecured creditor with the permission of the coust; or

« any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed
with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in
the case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by-

« providing all of the information requested,;
¢ providing some of the information requested; or
e declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if-

the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as
the creditor or members who requested the information, may appiy to the court within 21 days of—

» the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
+ the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



Rule 1834 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 {Remuneration and expenses:

application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that remuneration or expenses are
excessive)

This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-

» the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive:

» the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropniate; or

» the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable-

» a secured creditor,
» an unsecured creditor with either-

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditar), or
(ii} the permission of the court, or

in 2 members’ voluntary winding up-

() members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant repott”).

11. EC Regulations

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 (“the Regulations”) apply to these proceedings. These
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulations as the Company’s centre of
main interests and its registered office is located in England and Wales,

12. Quality of Service and Code of Ethics
My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.

As an Insolvency Practitioner, | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appointment, as well as the regulations of my professional body. Further
information can be found at htip:/Awww.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/reguilation-and-guidance/ethics-code. |
confirm that | have not identified any threats to the ethical fundamental principles in respect of this
appointment.

Information under The Provision of Services Regulations 2009 can be viewed and/or downloaded at
hitp.//www.cromwellinsolvency.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/PSRS.pdf. This document provides details
of my licensing body, how my firm deals with complaints and details of my professional indemnity insurance.

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a complaint about the service
you have received, please contact me at info@cromwellinsolvency.co.uk. | will provide a response within 21
days.

13. Conclusion

There are no other matters outstanding and the affairs of the Company have been fully wound up.



If creditors or members have any queries regarding these proceedings, or if they require hard copies of any
of the documents made available online, they should contact me on 0800 061 4002,

Sighed:

Kieran Bourne
Liquidator

Dated: 31 May 2019



RECEIPTS
Cash at Bank

Settlement Monies
Deposit for Costs

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Preparation of S. of A,

Office Holders Fees
Statutory Advertising

Balance In Hand

BEDS 18T LIMITED
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
05 June 2018 to 31 May 2019

Total (£)

483.69
1,500.00
4,800.00

6,783.69

80.00
5,000.00
1,470.01

233.68

6,783.69
0.00

6,783.69




‘Auedwio) ayy jo siesse Aue 55)|eai puUB 109)04d 0} USXeNapUn aq 0}
paiinba) Sem PUB SI0)PSID 0} JaUaq [BIDUEBUY 1921IP B SABY AIIENSN (M YJOM SI| '9SED 2U) JO S}9SSe UMOUY 2y} @SI|ES) PUE 129]0.d 0] USHEUSPUN aq O} SpadU ey} 3iom au} S| SIYL aN

‘pey aaey Aew Auedwo)) ay) swied Buyjas
-s1w AUE JO UOIEIBPISUDD PUE ‘SWIED §8119) JGSpP PR LA AUE JO UOIIEJSPISUOD ‘PasoiRsIp 10U 2/am yoiym Auedwos au) jo sjasse Jay)o Aue SIB a1ay) Jayiaym Jo suoiebisaaul 'wal)
£q panisoal aem s)paio uonepinbi-isod AUE JayIByMm 'PEIAADSE! &t PINOS JUNGIDE YUY S AuedwWos) Sy} Ul play Spun; AUe JaUlayMm UIBHISosE 0) Siavjueq s Auedwog au) ypm Buisien

poued sy} Bunp uayeMapun YoM

S13SSV 4O NOILYSITvI

“MD||0) JSTILL SJBP|OY-23140 1ey) aonoeld palnbal jno 185 Yoium (LS41S.) 2ameid ASUSAIOSU] O SJusWalels pue uonersiBa) Aousajosul Japun sjuawwselnbes
119y) 189W 0O} Jep|oy-aoige oY) AQ ueSyELSpUN aq o} paJnbal S Y ‘SIONPaLD ©) JaLaK [BIuBLY 1IaNp B SAIB Jou Saop Yiom s ySnoyy “Ioploy-soo auy) Ag asED By} uo euop
HIOM BU} JO UOISIASANS U [0JU0O S} Yum Jo11a60) ‘oIS JIoys pue JSpIoy-291J0 au Ag 8SBD BUY} JO SUBIIOUN) SAIRASILILPE BU(INGI BYY} Ul PAAICAUI SI JRU) oM au] siuesaidal siyl N

‘sJa)jew ApUns JaYio SNOLEA UM Buiiesp pue swinas Lionie)s ‘Bunsiysed (6 diS.) B 32194 ASUBAIOSU| JO JUSWSiElS
yum Buikidwod pue wea) $Jo1epinbi Sy} JO JAGUISW Yoes AG USHEMSPUN 3IOM Syl UG UONBUUICH }S00 awn Bune|co ‘siusbe pue sixueq S) ‘siugjunosoe sAuedwoD ayl yim
Suipuodsauos ‘asnoH seiuedwo” je ewes sy Buly pue 'sieqLuaw pue SIoypa1o o) Wodes ssaiboud Bunss: pue Bumaines ‘Buuedaid ‘ased ay) jo ssaiBoid oy jo smenas jedipoyad
Bupjeapun 'spuny 91B1S8 BUILBIIOD JUNDIJE YUBQ Y JO SUOHEI|PUCa Jenbal Buyepeapun pue JuNosde yUedq 8)e)ss s ap|oy-aoiyo ay) buuejuew pue Buibeuew 'Bujuado 'ased ay
0} Buneal s|iews pue aouspuodsaloa aungnol e uim Buiesp ‘siseq eapouad e uo soed ut puoq Ajruad syneds aus jo Acenbape auyy Bumeinal pue (21e1se YoBS JO UONDDI0Id BU) 1o}
UIE)qO O] SBY Japjoy-ao10 Aduanjosul Jisas 1By} exmels Ag paainbas ecueinsu s siyy) puoq Aeuad sypads e Bujuielge ‘Apoq AioienBal Aw jo pue 8d1j9eld ASUSAIOSU| JC SIUBLUSIES
'uope|siBe| Aousaosul s souendwos amsue 0} SISIpPeYY pue saul Aeip ases Buneidwes pue Bumaisas ‘awes sy Buuelurew pue walshs Juswabeuewl ased dIUONDSR
s,uuy Aw uo aseo B dn Bupes ‘so|y 958D JNOADD|F/ENSAYd dn Bues ‘see) & jauoNDBId ADUBAOSU] By] Jo siseq ay) o) [eacidde Buiuleyqo ‘stues ay) Buinpayds pue uoneuLIOM
Buiunonoe pue spiodal syooq s Auedwon ay) Jo uoloa)ies Buibuelie ‘seweyds uoisuad Kue Jo aoua)sixs sy BuysgeIse 'ssiuedwo)) jo JensiBay eyy yim awes sy Buly pue saeyy
10 Juawalels e Jo uogsidwon ay) Buuinbsl ‘Buisiyeape Aoymels pue ‘seivedwon Jjo Jensibay sy 'seiued Jueas|al o} uoneayiou Buipn|oul saniewuo) Juawundde 1B uim Buleaq

pouad ayj Bulanp ueyelapun YIOp

ONINNYId NV NOLLVHLSININGY

-uonepinbi] 8y epnouad pue ssasboid o) JapIo Ul ugyeHapuUn g o) pannba: s| YoM [BRUEISUNG

910Z sa|ny (sajep pue pue|Bu3) Asusajosu] ayy jo (q)(chyL 8L oIny
poMad ay} ul usyeHspuf) YOM JO 3INpay3s pajiejsq — g xipuaddy



suonoe Laaodal |enuajod Ajuep
Aew } yBnoyje 'sioppald 0} auaqg 1o9aaip ou Jo S| uonebyqo Aoimels syl yum Aidwod o) waey) ajgeua o) yJom ayl (s)icjalg au Jo onpuco ay; (,g13a,) ABaens |eusnpu) pue
£BJau3 'ssauisng o} Juswpedsaq sy} o) Hodes 0} 986 | 10Y ucqedyenbsiq si0pal Auedios) ay) Jepun paynbsl OS|e S JSPIOY-S140 Uy "SIOHPaID O JjBUaq Sy} Joj suonoe AsAodal
[eBusjod aie SI9Y) JOYlSYM SULLIBIBP O} SBSED ||B Ul uonebissaul [BIiUl UR SYELBPUN ) 82oeld AJUSAOSU| JO SjUSWIRS AQ pRunbal S| J9pioY-2010 8y 'SI0UpaId 0] Jyeuaq
|erouewy Joaap e oAb Jou seop yiom siy) yBnoyyy ‘Buipes) jnyBuoim pue SouBSESSIL S8 4INS S J19Y0 Jo Joadsal u) osie pue ‘sBuipaascid Aouaajosul ay) JO JUSLISOUSWIIGD BY)
0} Joud Jo pasodsip USDQ SABY S)DSSE 2JBUM 'SUOIIDESURI] JUSPASSIUE SB UMOUY 3JB 1BuM J0 10adsal Ul uooe AiaA00as axe] o) Jamod 1apjoy-aoiyo ue sanb uonersiBel Aouaaosul gN

‘ABayeng |emsnpu) ¢ ABIsuz ‘ssausng Joj Juawpedaq ay) yjim Jodas
9861 vaao au Buiy pue ‘menal ¢ dis Bueuepun ‘uogebiyseaur Z d|g Bunjeuapun ‘sioypaio woJy uenewol Bupsanbal ‘Ionpucosiw Jo Anbua o sauy |eguajod Aue ssasse 0}
J8p2o u| {s)aisieuuonsant pejaidwos Bumains) uswiuiodde o} Joud siesk 88iy] BY} UIUIM 3140 PIBY OUM SJ0J0aIp AJOINIEIS (B WOl Saaeuuonsanb 1019aup jo uonaidwos Bunsanbay

pouad ay] Hupnp ueyepepun MJIOM

SNOILVOLLSIANI

“MO[|0} 1SNW JBPJoY-a0140 U jey) onseld painbad no 185 yaiym { SdIS,) 8o10e1d ADUSAIOSU] 4O SJUBLUSIEYS PUB uole|siBe| Aduaajosul Japun sjuswwalnbss
8y} 198w 0} Jels Al Jo/pue el AgQ uayeuspun 8q o} paJinbal Sem 1 'SIONPaID O} Jyauaq [eIoueul 08P B aab jou pip yiom siy) ybnoyyy “swiep Jiey) Buipsebiss sio)pasd wol) paasos)
sausnb pue aouspuodsalod Yim feap o) pannbal aq os|e S| Japjoy-2210 Uy "Auedwios ay] JO SIOUPaID UMOLY ||B 0} panss! 89 ued spodal pue S30[OU Jey] aunsua 0] pue '8sed ay)
Jo Juewebeusw ay) jo Hed se swiep Ji2y) Jo sunoLe ay) ypm 1ayjabo) ‘sioppald jo Sassalppe pue SaWeU ay) Jo SpJooad alep o} dn uejulew o] paliinbal 0s[E S| Japioy-so1y0 Uy 8N

‘sio)pals
o0} sHodal jeuy pue [enuue Buedasd pue wa)sAs s Jolepinbi aut Lo SLLOY Jqep 0 Joosd BueisiBal Juswiuodde Buimojios s||ed auoudals) pue sduspuodsaued Joupaua yim Bulesg

pouad s Bupnp ueyepepun yiopm

SHOLIAIHD




POIR|D SUKLISRINGSIJ MOL

00’0

Lo0Lr't PRUIS Se8d WIOL
wLT 00°vie‘L o0g'et o 000 000 e’ sinoy Mo)
000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 Buipeiy
o0 0o 000 600 00 060 o 1855y JO uones!|eey
008l D0'ESH' oL'g oLe [radi] 000 o000 suolebisosy|
0008l 00'PZE og'l 08l 000 000 900 sioupe.)
000 000 000 000 [+ 0] 000 000 SN Suroeds esed
AW A 00'2e8's 09z ogvl 00 000 oy Buiueld 5 UIWPY
(3) vy ) Img poddng S[RUO{SS9JOIY -
Apnoy eBwriaay {31 1m0 aun) smoy maoy £ SURsseY oS N0 1abrusy g VOO HOM JO UORIIIIND

6L02/S0/1€ (0L 8102/90/5C (Wol]
150d :#pog pelo.d
g3auwin LSl S0349 - L0LSUSE

: frewwng 1509 B awi] 6diS - Aulg swil



Appendix D - Schedule of Expenses Incurred

EXPENSES Expenses incurred to Expenses drawn to date | Comments
date (E) (£)

Category 1

Statutory Advertising 233.68 233.68 Recovered

Bonding 80.00 80.00 Recovered

My expenses have not exceeded those detailed in my original expenses estimate provided in these proceedings

under Rule 18.18 of The Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016.




